
1

Transformation Task and Finish Panel
Tuesday, 1st August, 2017
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Transformation Task and Finish Panel, 
which will be held at: 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

A Hendry, Governance Directorate
Tel: 01992 564246   Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors A Patel (Chairman), S Kane (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Baldwin, R Bassett, 
N Bedford, R Brookes, K Chana, D Dorrell, S Heap, L Hughes, M Sartin, B Surtees and 
H Whitbread

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.30pm 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance). To declare interests in any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member.

Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Tuesday, 1 August 2017

2

matter.

4. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10)

To agree the notes of the meeting of the Task and Finish Panel held on 29 June 2017.

5. PROJECT LIFE CYCLE - PRINTER MIGRATION  (Pages 11 - 38)

(Head of Transformation) To look at one Transformational project from start to finish. 
See the attached documents.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 39 - 52)

(Head of Transformation) to consider the process of Risk Management in more detail.

7. POTENTIAL RISK MANAGEMENT ASSESSMENT  (Pages 53 - 62)

(Head of Transformation) to consider an example of the two stage process  on 
potential risk management assessment. 

8. DEMONSTRATION OF COVALENT  

(Head of Transformation) to receive a demonstration of the Covalent system.

9. OVERVIEW OF HIGH LEVEL PROJECTS  

(Head of Transformation) Report to follow.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The following dates have been identified as being available for the next meeting of this 
Panel:

 Tuesday, 29 August;
 Wednesday, 30th August;
 Thursday, 31 August;
 Thursday, 7th September;
 Monday, 11th September;  and 
 Thursday, 14th September.

Members are asked to consider which would be the most suitable date for the next 
meeting. 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF TRANSFORMATION TASK AND FINISH PANEL 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2017
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.30  - 9.11 PM

Members 
Present:

A Patel (Chairman), S Kane (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Baldwin, 
R Brookes, K Chana, D Dorrell, S Heap, L Hughes, M Sartin and 
B Surtees

Other members 
present:

C Whitbread and G Mohindra

Apologies for 
Absence:

R Bassett (Vice Chairman of the Council), N Bedford and H Whitbread

Officers Present G Chipp (Chief Executive), P Maddock (Assistant Director (Accountancy)), 
D Bailey (Head of Transformation), O Shaw (Head of Customer Service), 
S Hill (Assistant Director (Governance)) and A Hendry (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that there were no substitute members for this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member Code of 
Conduct.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Panel considered and agreed their Terms of Reference.

4. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

The Panel considered the report that set out to answe
[...]
. 
We needed to be more agile in the way we worked especially in accommodation. We 
needed to drive improvement constantly. We tended to try things, make small 
changes and see if they worked and then push them out across the council. We 
could also use consultants to drive change. 

Page 4



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Thursday, 29 June 2017

3

Councillor Brookes noted that in 2008, some councillors saw Harlow’s new Contact 
Centre, which was very impressive. It would be a great help here. Mr Chipp said that 
they had moved on from that now, it was also about channel shift and working with 
social media. Mr Bailey added that they were looking to do customer services work 
across the organisation, but this had to be done at a higher level across the whole 
council.

Councillor Mohindra asked if we should be improving the Council’s switchboard. Mr 
Chipp said that we needed to get it all right, such as improving our website and 
making it more transactional not just improving telephone calls. Mr Hill (Assistant 
Director Governance and Performance Management) agreed, saying that was a 
good example as we needed to make it consistent for the customer. 

Mr Bailey noted that attached to the report was a project list, which could be given by 
their work streams or by their risks. 

Mr Maddock (Assistant Director Accountancy) explained the budget for the 
Transformation Programme noting that the programme had an initial budget of 
£100,000 from the District Development Fund. It was now funded from two funds, the 
Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund; the General Fund was split into 
three, the Continuing Services Budget, the District Development Fund (for one off 
projects) and the Invest to Save Fund, to deliver future savings. All four funds funded 
the Transformation Programme in some form. 

Councillor Kane noted that this would fund all the projects listed. But where did the 
funding for the Transformation Programme come from in its management rol
[...]
waste collection project. All were transformational.

Councillor Patel proposed that at the next meeting we look at one project and follow it 
through, looking at the drivers etc. through to completion. This was agreed ay the 
members. 

AGREED: at the next meeting we look at one project and follow it through, looking at 
the drivers etc. to completion.

The Chairman moved the meeting on to look at question ‘f’, “the cost of the 
management of the programme” and asked if we could allocate time and resources 
of officers to the programme. Mr Bailey said this would be possible through 
‘Covalent’, to look at risks and benefits. Councillor Kane said this could be used for 
future scrutiny. 

Mr Bailey went on to question ‘g’, noting that the Transformation Programme Board 
and Management Board considered new projects. A lot of these were detailed in 
Cabinet reports. A number of projects came up through Corporate Planning and Staff 
Suggestions, although these were usually smaller things (improvements), not usually 
classed as projects. They were trying to move away from being ‘solution focused’ 
and were trying to understand what the problem was that they were trying to solve. 
They needed to understand what the benefits they were trying to get to were. To look 
at the drivers and select the projects that got more impact for the Council. 

Councillor Whitbread said that Members set the vision on what the council should be 
doing that the officers implemented. But where did Members engage on the 
Transformation Project? At the end of the day Members must have ownership of this. 

Councillor Dorrell asked if the work done was followed up and how did they prioritise 
this throughout the year. Mr Chipp said that most projects were in existing business 
plans and the bigger projects were driven by Cabinet.  The Corporate Plan being 
driven by Members and used to prioritise the projects. We will eventually come to a 
point where we will need to prioritise projects, but we w
[...]
eting on to consider question ‘i’, risk management. Mr 
Bailey said that the Corporate Risk Management Group was very receptive to this 
work. The more complex the changes were the more risk and so it was monitored 
throughout. We could look at this in more detail, perhaps through a live example. 

AGREED: that the next meeting would look at risk management in detail, perhaps 
through a live example.

Councillor Patel asked if the risks across the programme were collectively assessed. 
Mr Bailey said that yes, individually and collectively assessed.

Councillor Dorrell asked how they coped with change within change. How did you 
deal with parameters that had been changed midway through? Mr Bailey said that 
this would be quite unusual. Mr Chipp said that this was the hazard of Central 
Government, which have used Local Government as a source of savings over the 
years and we have therefore had to match our projects to their whims. However 
‘Covalent’ will be monitoring this and will enable us to plan for this.

Councillor Patel then moved on to consider question ‘k’ ‘evaluation of specific 
outcomes of each project’  Mr Bailey said that this was reported on monthly to the 
Transformation  Programme Board and the bigger projects also went up to the 
Cabinet if required, with remedial actions outlined.

Councillor Patel asked how members were involved. Mr Bailey said on a project by 
project basis through meeting with the Cabinet. 

Councillor Kane said that some projects were going on without going to scrutiny 
meetings. Mr Bailey said that this would be due to problems with time lines etc. but 
maybe something to explore in terms of scrutiny. 

Councillor Patel asked how projects were evaluated. Mr Bailey replied through a 
Project Initiation Document (PID) or a business case and had to be agreed by the 
Transformation Board or the Cabinet. 

The meeting went on to consider question ‘n’, “what factors determine under which 
Directorate project would sit”. Mr Bailey said he could bring an example to a future 
meeting of a Risk Potential Assessment (RPA). It was a two stage process of 
assessment by 1) the project manager and 2) then reported on to the Board and 
assessed there. It then gets support and was monitored.

Page 7



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Thursday, 29 June 2017

6

AGREED: to bring an example to a future meeting on the two stage process of a 
Risk Potential Assessment.

The meeting went on to consider question ‘q’, “how projects identified through the 
programme been allocated to a Directorate”. Mr Bailey said that they had spoken 
about this. The Corporate Plan for 2018-2023 would go to scrutiny meetings.  All the 
projects now had reference numbers that could be tracked through and were now 
also on Covalent.

The Chairman thanked Mr Bailey and Mr Chipp, saying he found it really useful. For 
the next stage they needed to consider what they wanted for the next meeting and to 
consider the 5 questions set out in the front of the agenda, which were:

1. How to best to scrutinise the management of the Transformation Programme;
2. How to best monitor and assess performance of the management of the 

Transformation Programme;
3. How to identify projects and sub programmes not within the remit of specific 

Select Committees;
4. How to measure and assess performance of identified projects and sub-

programmes not within the remit of specific Select Committees; and
5. Suitable forums for future scrutiny of Transformation Programme.

Q1: How to scrutinise the management of the Transformation Programme.

The meeting gave the following suggestions:
 Councillor Baldwin would like to see specific examples of this. 
 Councillor Surtees said it was important to have current examples and not of 

something that happened months ago. 
 Councillor Patel suggested the 4 projects listed in Appendix 1 of the report 

that was assigned to the Office of the Chief Executive. 
 Councillor Kane noted that many of these projec
[...]
 in 

this process.
 Mr Bailey said that this could be looked at in a future meeting. 
 Councillor Surtees asked if they should listen to anything Human Resources 

wanted to say about the programme. We tended to say how much we value 
staff but how much of this got through to them. Could we give them a pat on 
the back when something went well? 

 Mr Chipp responded that HR were keenly involved in this project and were on 
board.   

Noted that Questions 3, 4 and 5 had already been discussed.

RESOLVED:

That at a future meeting the following items would be considered:

a) At the next meeting we look at one project and follow it through, 
looking at the drivers etc. to completion;

b) That the next meeting would look at risk management in detail, 
perhaps through a live example;

c) To bring an example to a future meeting on the two stage process of a 
Risk Potential Assessment; and

d) To have a demonstration of ‘Covalent’ at their next meeting.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The meeting considered the dates for a future meeting and decided that the most 
appropriate date would be 1 August 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting of this Task and Finish Panel be held on Tuesday 1st 
August 2017.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 1 of 2 P033/mp/P033 Printer Migration Project Charter v5.0 25.04.16/v5.0 

Project Charter 

1. Project title Printer Migration 5. Reference P033 

2. Manager name David Newton, Assistant Director, ICT and FM 6. Date 3 Mar 2016 

3. Sponsor Glen Chipp, Chief Executive 7. Version 5.0 (22 Apr 2016) 

4. Corporate Plan link Aim 3.b. Modernising council operations 

8. Problem statement 9. Objectives, targets & goals 

Discovery indicates that we could save c. £27k if desktop printing migrated to 
multi-function devices. Our paper supply has gone up, from around 1.3 
million pages (2011/12) to 1.5 million pages (2014/15). 
 
The authority has around 150 printers, around 115 of them desktop printers. 
We spend c. £35k
[...]
rs will not 
be replaced from this point 
forward. 

B 
High 

2 
Moderate 

B2 
High 

Where there is a business 
need, an existing printer 
may be re-sited. 

Internal recharging mechanism 
results in reprographics being 
more expensive than MFD’s. 

B 
High 

2 
Moderate 

B2 
High 

Ensure that the 
reprographics service review 
results in a consistent 
charging method. i.e. on-
cost should be charged as 
an overhead and not on 
page cost. 

Rumour and misinformation. B 
High 

3 
Minor 

B3 
Medium 

Clear communications with 
staff are essential to the 
success of the project. 

Failure to secure suitable MFD 
locations. 

C 
Medium 

1 
Major 

C1 
Medium 

Ensure release of vending 
machine areas and storage 
rooms. 

Failure to report faults. C 
Medium 

1 
Major 

C1 
Medium 

Ensure automated reporting 
is available. Provision of 
phone at each location for 
reporting to the ICT service 
desk. 

Staff purchasing toner cartridges 
for desktop printers – wasting 
money. 

C 
Medium 

2 
Moderate 

C2 
Medium 

Double approval process. 

Budget. C 
Medium 

2 
Moderate 

C2 
Medium 

Ensure close monitoring of 
potential expenditure. 

Inadequate replenishment of 
supplies. 

C 
Medium 

2 
Moderate 

C2 
Medium 

Automated toner/stapling 
ordering from MFD supplier. 
Business support team to 
ensure paper replenishment 
on a daily basis. 

Staff unable to use all MFD’s on 
all sites. 

C 
Medium 

3 
Minor 

C3 
Medium 

Communicate that MFD’s 
are a CORPORATE asset 
and that recharge will be at 
a user level. 

Page 20



Epping Forest District Council 

9 P033/mp/P033 Printer Migration PID v3.0 20.01.1717/v3.0 

Description Likelihood Impact Score Control measures 

Corporate communications 
project fails to agree corporate 
headed paper template to 
replace pre-printed headed 
paper, by August 2016. 

D 
Low 

1 
Major 

D1 
Low 

David B to ensure this is 
prioritised. 

Staff unable to use card readers. D 
Low 

1 
Major 

D1 
Low 

Ensure full rollout
[...]
e successful delivery of the Transformation 
Programme. The purpose of this strategy is to define the approach to identify, assess, plan, 
implement and communicate the management of risks within the Transformation Programme.

Other Options for Action:

Board could amend the strategy.

Report:

1. The Risk Management Strategy for the Transformation Programme is given below, which is 
fundamentally based on the Corporate Risk Management Strategy.

2. The key risk categories for the Transformation Programme are identified. The risks 
identified will be profiled in detail through the completion of risk records following approval 
of this strategy.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

1. Introduction

Making changes to the way we deliver services is not without risk. Research shows that 70% 
of all changes in organisations fail (Kotter, 1997). It is therefore essential that the authority 
acts in a way that mitigates hazards and gives us the best chance of delivering successful 
change. The Transformation Programme is more likely to be successful because it:

 Analyses the organisation and understands the need for change;
 Creates a shared vision and a common direction;
 Makes a clear break with the past;
 Creates a sense of urgency;
 Supports a strong leader role;
 Has political sponsorship;
 Crafts an implementation plan;
 Establishes enabling structures;
 Honestly communicates and involves people; and
 Reinforces and institutionalises change.

This Risk Management Strategy is to be applied to transformation projects and programmes 
to help control the risks to programme and project objectives. It covers the strategy and 
procedure to be followed for all risks – both threats and opportunities – relating to both the 
work during projects and the services in operational use.

 The Transformation Programme Board is ultimately responsible for this 
strategy; and

 The Head of Transformation will be responsible for maintaining the strategy.

2. Risk managem
[...]
average number of days for resolving critical or major issues exceeds 10 

working days.

13. Risk budget

Each project budget should include 5% of the total sum set aside in the Transformation 
Programme budget to deal with risks. This budget should only be used to pay for risk 
management activities. The Head of Transformation must agree access to this budget via 
the Programme Management Office. Its use will be as follows:

 Funding all agreed risk management actions to the project’s threats and 
opportunities, e.g. for funding specific fallback plans, actions that will reduce 
the risk threat, avoidance actions, or for exploiting or enhancing any recognised 
opportunities; and

 The risk budget will be divided over each stage of the project, the amount of 
which to be agreed with the Programme Management Office at each stage end.

Page 48



14. Risk roles and responsibilities for projects

Role Responsibility
Transformation 
Programme Board

Ensure risks related to the Business Case are identified, assessed 
and controlled. Monitor and where appropriate manage / own risks at 
a business / strategic level. Approve the Risk Management Strategy

Senior User Ensure risks to the users are identified, assessed and controlled
Senior Supplier Ensure risks relating to the supplier aspects are identified, assessed 

and controlled
Project Manager Create and maintain the Risk Register. Ensure all risks are identified, 

recorded in the Risk Register and regularly reviewed. Manage 
specific risks assigned to them. Approve risk response actions at 
Work Package level

Team Manager Participate in the identification, assessment and control of risks
Programme Lead Review risk management procedures to ensure they are performed in 

line with this Risk Management Strategy
Project Support Assist the Project Manager with the maintenance of the Risk 

Register. Protect the Risk Management Strategy under configuration 
management

Table 5: Risk Management Strategy: Roles and respons
[...]

overall programme not individual 

projects)

Very 

High

Major A1 1. All projects require a business 

case 2. Financial outturn at project 

end.  

High/Me

dium

Major B1 Treat: 1. Financial monitoring 

against budgets needs to be  

undertaken throughout the 

lifecycle of a project and 

become the norm. 2. Ensure 

accountancy are involved from 

the outset and throughout  

projects. 

Head of 

Transfor

mation

P
age 51



Potential future risks: 

1. Transformation fatigue 

leading to loss of staff 

morale and impetus 

2. Political changes 

impacts the direction of 

the Transformation 

programme.

Potential future 

opportunities: Bring in 

external experts for 

Transformational change 

(financial impact but could 

free up staff)

Keep a watching brief

P
age 52



Page 1 of 2 T007/mp/$4qcgiftz.doc/v1.3

Stage 1

Risk Potential Assessment

Introduction
You should use this form, at the earliest opportunity, to make a simple assessment of how complex or strategically 
important your project, programme or policy might be, and to identify whether it should be formally supported and 
approved by the authority’s Transformation Programme.

Contact the Programme Management Office if you need help or advice to complete the form.

How to complete this form
Record the project, programme or policy name etc in Section A. Consider each Section (B to D) and place ‘x’ in one 
of the five columns (very low to very high) to indicate the level of Change, Impact and Budget associated with the 
project, programme or policy.

In Section E record the sum of the numbers awarded in each of the columns from Sections B to D. Section F 
indicates the action you should take given the sum recorded in Section E.

Section G should be signed by the Project Manager and counter-signed by the Head of Transformation. This provides 
an audit and demonstrates that the potential risk associated with a project, programme or policy has been 
considered.

Section A – Project, programm

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTES OF A MEETING OF TRANSFORMATION TASK AND FINISH PANEL 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2017

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING
FROM 7.30  - 9.45 PM

Members 
Present:

Councillors A Patel (Chairman), S Kane (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, 
N Bedford, R Brookes, K Chana, D Dorrell, S Heap, L Hughes, M Sartin, 
B Surtees, H Whitbread

Other members 
present:

Councillors J Lea, C Whitbread

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors R Baldwin, R Bassett

Officers Present D Bailey (Head of Transformation), S Hill (Assistant Director 
(Governance)), P Maddock (Assistant Director (Accountancy)), O Shaw 
(Head of Customer Service), S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager)

6. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

The Director of Governance reported that Councillor J. Lea was substituting for 
Councillor R. Bassett at the meeting. 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any item in the agenda for 
the meeting, pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct. 

8. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (29.6.17) 

The notes of the meeting of the Task and Finish Panel held on 29 June 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record; subject to the following:

(a) the replacement of the reference to ‘contractors’ (Page 2) with ‘consultants’; 
and

(b) the replacement of references to ‘Human Resources’ and ‘HR’ (Q2, Page 7) 
with ‘officers of the Council’.

9. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - PROJECT LIFECYCLE 

The Task and Finish Panel reviewed the various stages of the ‘lifecycle’ of projects 
and initiatives included within the scope of the Council’s Transformation Programme. 
Although the Panel reviewed the project lifecycle with specific reference to the 
recently completed Printer Migration Project (P033) as an example of a 
transformation initiative, members were reminded that proposals for the development 
of transformation projects could be derived from many sources, including the 
Corporate Plan and service business plans of the authority. The Head of 
Transformation reported that, although there was currently no specific member role in 
the development of transformation projects, member suggestions for appropriate 
initiatives would be considered as part of the Council’s adopted procedures for 
project consideration.  



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Tuesday, 1 August 2017

2

The Head of Transformation outlined the lifecycle for transformation projects, which 
defined the inter-related phases of the project and provided a structure for governing 
the progression of the initiative through the establishment of a Transformation 
Programme Board to oversee each phase and provide a mechanism for project 
approvals.  Members noted that each adopted transformation project was designed 
to deliver specific objectives in the form of outputs, outcomes or benefits and that the 
lifecycle illustrated the distinct phases of a project that took an initial idea, developed 
it into detailed objectives and delivered those objectives. The Task and Finish Panel 
was advised that no particular priority was currently awarded to individual 
transformation projects, although the Transformation Programme Board was keen to 
implement such a process going forward.

Members were advised that the ‘Charter’ stage of the lifecycle established the vision 
and outline business case for each project. The project charter set out the expected 
benefits of each initiative through analysis of the viability of the proposal and 
consideration of whether investment of resources should proceed to the next (Project 
Initiation) stage, through a process of ‘discovery’ supported by the Transformation 
Team. The Head of Transformation reported that the project charter, which was 
developed by a nominated Project Manager, also identified the scope of the specific 
project, the timescale for its intended completion (if progressed) and the members of 
the relevant project team, including a nominated Project Sponsor from within the 
membership of the Transformation Programme Board.

The Task and Finish Panel noted that, at the ‘Project Initiation’ stage of the lifecycle, 
the project was fully defined into a detailed specification and business case in order 
that the Transformation Programme Board could make an informed decision as to 
whether the project should proceed further to the project delivery stage. The Head of 
Transformation reported that Project Initiation Document also provided a detailed 
plan for the delivery of the project, including relevant resource considerations and the 
impact of relationships with other projects and initiatives, and that the document was 
utilised to measure the success of the project at the completion stage. Members 
noted that the timescale and key activities of each project were kept under review by 
the Project Team and Transformation Programme Board, and that timescales were 
adjusted as necessary to reflect factors that would influence the progress of a 
project.

Members were advised that, as the delivery of a project was progressed and outputs 
were achieved, an ongoing process of benefits realisation ensured that benefits 
arising from transformation activity were measured and compared to the baseline 
position identified in the Project Initiation Document. The Head of Transformation 
reported that this element of the project lifecycle ensured that new ways of working 
became embedded in the ‘business-as-usual’ arrangements of the authority.

The Task and Finish Panel was advised that, although the final stage of the project 
lifecycle related to the ‘Closure’ of a project, it was likely that the realisation of 
benefits would often continue after the closure of the project. The Head of 
Transformation indicated that some residual support would often be required to 
ensure that ongoing benefits identified by the business case, were realised. 

The Task and Finish Panel considered that it might appropriate going forward, for the 
select committees to have a specific role for the review of project closure reports and 
that this might therefore form part of its recommendations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Members also considered that, in holding the Transformation 
Programme to account, it would be helpful for all members of the select committees 
to receive training on the various elements of the project lifecycle



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Tuesday, 1 August 2017

3

10. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Task and Finish Panel considered the risk management strategy for the 
Transformation Programme, which had recently been agreed by the Transformation 
Programme Board. Members noted that the strategy set out the Council’s approach 
to the identification, management and mitigation of risks associated with individual 
projects and initiatives within the scope of the programme.

The Head of Transformation reported that the strategy was based on the authority’s 
existing approach to risk management and its corporate Risk Management Strategy. 
Members were advised that the risks arising from individual projects and initiatives 
were considered by the Transformation Programme Board as part of the ‘Charter’ 
and ‘Project Initiation’ stages of the lifecycle of each project, alongside the 
identification of risks related to associated projects. 

11. TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS - RISK POTENTIAL ASSESSMENT 

The Head of Transformation presented the methodology adopted by the Council for 
the assessment of the strategic risk ‘potential’ of transformation projects and 
initiatives, which had been agreed by the Transformation Programme Board, with 
specific reference to the recently completed Printer Migration Project (P033).

The Task and Finish Panel was advised that the Risk Potential Assessment was an 
indicator of the risk potential of specific projects and initiatives and was not intended 
to be an exhaustive risk analysis. Members noted however, that the assessment was 
designed to be the starting point for a more complete risk assessment of a project 
and was therefore undertaken early in the lifecycle of a project, during service 
discovery and the ‘Charter’ phase. 

The Head of Transformation reported that the assessment also helped to identify 
projects that should be supported and included within the scope of the 
Transformation Programme and that the assessment was reviewed and updated on 
an ongoing basis, as part of the implementation and delivery of projects and 
initiatives.

12. COVALENT PROJECT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - DEMONSTRATION 

The Head of Transformation made a presentation of the functionality of the ‘Covalent’ 
performance and risk management software that had recently been purchased by the 
Council following an assessment of the different systems currently available. 

The Task and Finish Panel was advised that the Covalent system had been 
considered the most appropriate to support the delivery of the Transformation 
Programme, through the monitoring of targets, objectives and other critical success 
factors. Members noted the following benefits of the Covalent system:

 progress and performance information brought together within a single system;
 easy updating of progress and performance in response to email notification, 

removing the need for previous time consuming paper-based systems;
 clear identification of slippage against targets and timescales;
 easy report generation, also removing the need for previous time consuming 

paper based systems;
 opportunities for action to be escalated if information not input within specified 

timescales; and
 timely and readily accessible information available to managers and officers.



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Tuesday, 1 August 2017

4

The Task and Finish Panel noted that the Covalent system was cloud-based and that 
ownership of the data that it contained was held by the Council. Some members 
expressed concern that the system had only been purchased on a twelve-month 
licence arrangement, although it was accepted that such arrangement was 
commonplace in the software market.

The Task and Finish Panel was advised that, going forward, performance monitoring 
of the Council’s key performance indicators was to be added to the functionality of 
the system. Members noted that investigation was also being made of the potential 
for progress monitoring of the new Corporate Plan and the corporate Risk Register to 
be added to the system.

The Head of Transformation reported that member access to the Covalent system 
could be implemented by way of appropriate access credentials and that rollout of 
system access to members might therefore form part of the recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Panel to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

13. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - OVERVIEW OF HIGH-LEVEL PROJECTS 

The Task and Finish Panel considered arrangements for the scrutiny of projects and 
initiatives within the scope of the Transformation Programme that concerned matters 
that were the service responsibility of the Office of the Chief Executive, for which no 
select committee existed within the current overview and scrutiny framework.

Members considered that it would be appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to undertake the scrutiny of projects and initiatives that concerned 
matters that were the service responsibility of the Chief Executive and that this 
approach might therefore form part of the recommendations to be made to the 
Committee by the Task and Finish Panel.

14. ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING 

The Task and Finish Panel agreed that the following matters be included in the 
agenda for its next meeting:

(a) arrangements for consideration of the progress of projects and initiatives within 
the scope of the Transformation Programme by the select committees in order 
to add value to individual projects, possibly on an ‘exception’ basis;

(b) the trigger points for such exception reporting;
(c) the recovery strategy for the ‘Covalent’ system to be implemented in the event 

of the withdrawal of support for the system;
(d) details of the on-costs accruing to individual projects and initiatives within the 

scope of the Transformation Programme;
(e) the identification of the recommendations of the Task and Finish Panel to be 

made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, possibly including the following:

(i) arrangements for the select committees to review appropriate project 
closure reports (Note 9);

(ii) arrangements for all members of the select committees to receive training 
on the various elements of the project lifecycle (Note 9);

(iii) the rollout of member access to the Covalent system (Note 12); and
(iv) arrangements for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake 

appropriate scrutiny of projects and initiatives that concern matters within 
the service responsibility of the Office of the Chief Executive (Note 13).



Transformation Task and Finish Panel Tuesday, 1 August 2017

5

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Task and Finish Panel be held at 7.30pm 
on 11 September 2017. 


